previous year, primarily due to proactive managing down of the
market risk exposure and general improvement in the capital markets.

2 0 1 0 A N N U A L R E P O R T 79

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Frequency distribution of daily 2010 trading revenue (TEB)(1)(2)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Tr
ad

in
g

re
ve

n
u

e
d

ay
s

-2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
$ millions

Trading Revenue (TEB)

(1) For additional information, see the “Non-GAAP measures” section. Trading revenue comprises both trading net interest income and non-interest income.
(2) The graph excludes revenue from run-off positions related primarily to reductions in fair value of structured credit assets and CVA, which cannot be allocated meaningfully to specific days.

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

$
m

ill
io

n
s

Nov ‘09 Dec ‘09 Jan ‘10 Feb ‘10 Mar ‘10 Apr ‘10 May ‘10 July ‘10June ‘10 Aug ‘10 Sept ‘10 Oct ‘10

Trading Revenue (TEB) VaR

-8

-6

-4

Backtesting of trading revenue (TEB)(1)(2) vs. VaR

(1) For additional information, see the “Non-GAAP measures” section.
(2) The graph excludes revenue from run-off positions related primarily to reductions in fair value of structured credit assets and CVA, which cannot be allocated meaningfully to specific days.

80 2 0 1 0 A N N U A L R E P O R T

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Interest rate sensitivity – non-trading (after-tax)

$ millions, as at October 31 2010 2009

C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other

100 basis points increase in interest rates
Net income $ 110 $ 12 $ 3 $ 134 $ (21) $ 2
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity(1) (39) (17) (12) 322 (89) (6)

100 basis points decrease in interest rates
Net income $ (173) $ (2) $ (3) $ (30) $ 21 $ (2)
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity(1) (68) 9 9 (257) 75 5

200 basis points increase in interest rates
Net income $ 196 $ 25 $ 5 $ 218 $ (42) $ 3
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity(1) (117) (33) (25) 643 (178) (11)

200 basis points decrease in interest rates
Net income $ (250) $ (2) $ (3) $ (22) $ 19 $ (1)
Change in present value of shareholders’ equity(1) (161) 13 17 (536) 126 12

(1) Commencing 2010, amounts reported exclude the impact of structural assumptions relating to shareholders’ equity.

The following table shows the potential impact over the next 12 months, adjusted for estimated prepayments, of an immediate 100 and 200
basis point increase or decrease in interest rates. In addition, we have a floor in place in the downward shock to accommodate for the current
low interest rate environment.

Non-exchange traded commodity derivatives
In the normal course of business, we trade non-exchange traded
commodity derivative contracts. We control and manage our non-
exchange traded commodity derivatives risk through the VaR and